AN ORDINANCE AMENDING TITLE 7, CHAPTER 15 OF THE ORLAND PARK MUNICIPAL CODE, REGARDING THE AVAILABLE NUMBER OF CLASS A AND CLASS B TOBACCO LICENSES ISSUED BY THE VILLAGE OF ORLAND PARK, COOK AND WILL COUNTIES, ILLINOIS

. . B

WHEREAS, the Village President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Orland Park (the "Village") have the authority to adopt ordinances and to promulgate rules and regulations that pertain to its government and affairs and protect the public health, safety, and welfare of its citizens; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to 65 ILCS 5/1-2-1, the Village may pass all ordinances and make all rules and regulations proper or necessary, to carry into effect the powers granted to municipalities; and

WHEREAS, the number of Class B Tobacco Licenses are set forth in Title 7, Chapter 15, Section 7-15-5 of the Orland Park Village Code, and

WHEREAS, the Village has determined that the number of tobacco licenses provided for in Title 7, Chapter 15 must be adjusted to reflect the number of operating businesses with tobacco licenses.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Orland Park, Cook and Will Counties, Illinois, as follows:

SECTION 1

Section 7-15-5 of the Orland Park Municipal Code is hereby amended to decrease the number of Class B tobacco licenses issued to authorize the operation of a retail tobacco and/or alternative nicotine products store, from six (6) to five (5).

SECTION 2

All Ordinances or parts of Ordinances in conflict with the provisions of this Ordinance are hereby repealed insofar as they conflict herewith.

SECTION 3

This Ordinance shall be effective immediately upon its passage and approval in the manner provided by law.